## VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD ORDINANCE NO. 97-11-4

## AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE "VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD OFFICIAL ZONING MAP".

## ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD THIS 17TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1997

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois this 17th day of November, 1997.

## ORDINANCE NO. 97-11-4 AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE "VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD OFFICIAL ZONING MAP".

WHEREAS, the Zoning Commission has caused a Zoning District Map, to be prepared, which is entitled "Village of Ringwood Official Zoning Map.

AND WHEREAS, the Zoning Commission has recommended that the Village President and the Board of Trustees adopt the aforesaid Zoning District Map as and for the Official Zoning Map of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has considered said Zoning District Map together with the recommendation of the Zoning Commission, and finds the adoption of said Zoning District Map to be in the public interest;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS as follows:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That the aforesaid recommendation of the Village of Ringwood Zoning Commission be and it is hereby accepted and approved.

<u>SECOND 2.</u> That the above-described Zoning District Map be and the same is hereby incorporated herein by reference and is hereby adopted as part of this Ordinance as the Official Zoning Map of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> Any person, firm or corporation violating any provision of this ordinance shall be fined not less than One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) nor more than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00)

for each offense committed on each day during, or on which, a violation occurs or continues.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> All ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the terms and provisions hereof, be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form by and under the authority of the corporate authorities of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois.

<u>SECTION 6.</u> This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form, as provided by law.

PASSED THIS 17TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1997.

AYES: Bauer, Bruce, Kepes, Everett, Hogan

NAYS: NONE

ABSTAIN: Swanson

ABSENT: <u>none</u>

NOT VOTING: NONE

APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1997.

richard E. Mack

VILLAGE PRESIDENT

ATTEST: Kalo VILLAGE CLERK